Approximately 8% (31.1.2012 : 8%. 1.2.2011 : 7%) of the Group’s revenue whilst almost 6% (31.1.2012 : 6%,
1.2.2011 : 6%) of the Group’s costs are denominated in the foreign currencies of the Group. The Group’s trade
receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

 The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the
reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD, SGD and RM) amounted to RM4,412,897, RM35,750
and RM57,111 (31.1.2012 : RM26,584,180, RM93,874 and RM73,967, 1.2.2011 : RM412,842, RM106,139 and RM
Nil) respectively.

 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in foreign operations in Vietnam,
Labuan and Singapore. The Group’s investments in its foreign subsidiaries and joint venture are not hedged as the
currency position in these investments are considered to be long-term in nature.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, SGD and RM against exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

2013 2012

rM rM

Group

USD/RM - Strengthened 5% +5,279,000 +1,620,000

 - Weakened 5% -5,279,000 -1,620,000

SGD/RM - Strengthened 5% -25,000 -29,000

 - Weakened 5% +25,000 +29,000

RM/USD - Strengthened 5% -18,000 +19,000

 - Weakened 5% +18,000 -19,000

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the financial year ended 31 January 2013

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 3

115

42. cateGOries Of financial instruMents

 Financial instruments of the Group and the Company as at 31 January 2013 and 31 January 2012 by classes are as follows:

note 31.1.2013 31.1.2012 1.2.2011

rM rM rM

Group

(a) financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

 Classified as held for trading:

 Marketable securities 26 43,700 46,930 37,340

(b) loans and receivables

 Trade and other receivables 24 287,549,076 249,872,772 233,963,687

 Cash and bank balances 27 23,837,041 30,333,442 9,072,546

311,386,117 280,206,214  243,036,233

(c) available-for-sale financial assets

 Available-for-sale investments 22 11,391,135 - -